DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR							M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u> 0938-0391</u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· /	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED	
		315174 B. WING 1		C 2/12/2019			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12	/12/2019
					11 CLEMENTS BRIDGE RD		
DEPTFOR	D CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		D	EPTFORD, NJ 08096		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FC	000			
		121246, NJ 119747, NJ NJ 114460, NJ 122620					
	CENSUS: 230						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 8						
F 609	Reporting of Alleged	Violations	F6	809			1/1/20
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1)	(4)					
		se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, negli mistreatment, includir source and misappro are reported immedia hours after the allegat that cause the allegat serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not res the administrator of th officials (including to adult protective servic for jurisdiction in long accordance with State procedures.	ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, itely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events tion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to ne facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides -term care facilities) in e law through established					
	designated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all	the results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State n 5 working days of the eged violation is verified e action must be taken.					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						12/30/2019

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 02/10/2020

		ND HUMAN SERVICES			FOR	D: 02/10/20 APPROVE 0. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315174		IDENITIEICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		B. WING		C 12/12/2019			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
DEPTFOR	D CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	1511 CLEMENTS BRIDGE RD DEPTFORD, NJ 08096				
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLTAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 609	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		ord known t #2. The lersey injuries dent #2. tial to be and or 483.12 eatment, cted. The f all ted of identified riewed se was the New e notified of ins. on Abuse	BE COMPLET DATE	
	Review of Resident # following "Focus" init	iated 12/02/19; "[Resident r/t confusion, gait/ [or]		on injuries of unknown source ar reporting requirement of reportin DOH, ombudsman, and one loca authority as per the elder justice	nd the g to the al		

Facility ID: NJ60804

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 5

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 02/10/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315174	B. WING		C 12/12/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		ILITATION AND HEALTHCARE	1	511 CLEMENTS BRIDGE RD		
			C	DEPTFORD, NJ 08096		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	Continued From page balance problemsIn meet resident needs. about safety reminded According to a facility , Resident #2 unable to provide stat , Resident #2 signed by the Directo 12/25/2018, revealed at approximately 8 a. on [Resident #2's] Administrator, and the immediately notified a initiated[Resident # approximately 20:30 assistant assisted [Re time the nursing assis #2's] According to the nurs remained in bed the r nursing assistant that indicated that [Residen the room to change [F she had her face pres repositioned [Residen that time, they did not about her face. At 8 a	e 2 terventions anticipate and Educate the resident rs" investigation, dated 2 sustained a Resident #2 was rement due to ummary of Investigation," r of Nursing (DON) dated the following; "On 12/25/18 m., an abrasion was noted as well as a The DON, e MD [Medical Doctor] were and an investigation was	F 609	DEFICIENCY)	ely per nthly at 3	
	#2]'s room and notifie					

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

CENTER STATEMENT (S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION		FORN OMB NO (X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPI	
315174		B. WING	B. WING			C 12/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
DEPTFOR	D CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		511 CLEMENTS BRIDGE I DEPTFORD, NJ 08096	RD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 an allegation of abuse. In my professional opinion, it appears her face made contact with the side rail while sleeping in bed" Additionally, another investigation related to an injury of unknown origin, dated , included the following; Resident #2 sustained an injury to , According to the facility document titled "Summary of Investigation", written by the DON, indicated the following; "On 2/19/19 at approximately 19:30 [7:30] p.m. an area was noted on [Resident #2's] The DON and MD were notified. An investigation was immediately initiatedWhile conducting my investigation, I assessed the area. [Resident #2] does not appear [to be] in any discomfortShe is restless in bed moving frequently [.] rubbing her skin specifically shoulders against the sheets and up against the padded side railsIn conclusion, the area noted appears to be r/t friction against the padded side rails and/or sheets There is no evidence to substantiate abuse." During an interview with the surveyor at 11:03 a.m. on 12/12/19 the DON explained that she did not report these incidents to the NJDOH because abuse had been ruled out. The DON acknowledged that both incidents were injuries of unknown origin. DON stated that Resident #2's injuries of unknown origin should have been reported while the investigation was underway. Review of a facility policy titled "Abuse", initiated 2/2019, revealed the following; " PolicyThe facility has designated and implemented processes, which strive to ensure the prevention		F 609				

Facility ID: NJ60804

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 5

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				PRINTED: (FORM A OMB NO. ()	PPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315174	B. WING	B. WING		C 12/12/2019	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
DEPTFOR	D CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION AND HEALTHCARE		1511 CLEMENTS BRIDGE F DEPTFORD, NJ 08096	RD		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 609	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 60				

Facility ID: NJ60804

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5